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Charies D. Baker ' : ) . Matthew A, Beaton
Governor Secretary
Karyn E. Polito Martin Suuberg

t.ieutenant Governor Commissioner

January 3, 2018

Mayor Brian P. Sullivan
59 Court Street - Room 202
Westfield, MA 01085

RE: MassDEP Private Well Sampling- PFCs
RTN: 1-20093

Dear Mayor Sullivan,

In a collaborative effort to work with both the City of Westfield and the Barnes Air National
Guard, MassDEP has implemented a phased approach to investigate whether private wells have
been affected by a release of perflourinated chemicals (PFCs) to the groundwater. To date, we
have sampled seventy-one private wells and have issued ninety access agreement letters.
MassDEP is continuing to call individuals who have received access agreement letters to
schedule sampling. MassDEP resampled residences where the Department installed a point of
entry carbon filtration system to ensure the systems are working properly to eliminate any health
risk. As additional data is received MassDEP will review the results and adjust the sampling
Jocations as needed. FEPA has established a Lifetime Health Advisory level at 70 parts per
triflion (ppt). All results we have received to date are summarized in a table on Page 2 of this
letter. The results added to the table in this round indicate the following:

Two of the sampling results indicated PFCs were not detected above the laboratory reporting
level, which is 2 ppt. In the table this is identified as ND for Non Detect.

One of the sampling results, a resample due to laboratory quality control concerns on the original
sample, had detections of PFCs; however, the results were well below the lifetime EPA Health

Advisory of 70 ppt.

The EPA advisory is specifically for two PFC compounds which have been the most extensively
used and studied, PFOA (perfluorcoctanoic acid) and PFOS (perfluorooctane sulfonic acid)
which together or individually exceed 70 ppt. The Health Advisory offers a margin of protection
from a lifetime of exposure for all individuals from adverse health effects resulting from
exposure from these compounds in drinking water.

Below are the laboratory results of the seventy-one private wells sampled to date:

This information Is available in alternate format. Contact Michelle Waters-Ekanem, Director of Diversity/Civil Rights at 617-292-5751.
TTY# MassRelay Service 1-800-439-2370
MassDEP Website: www.mass.govidep
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Address Date Sampled Laboratory Results for
PFOA + PFOS (70 ppt Advisory)
296 Buck Pond Road 12/7/2017 "ND
1830 East Mountain Road 12/7/2017 ND
31 Schumann Drive (resample) 12/7/2017 19 ppt
52 Ridge Trail Road 11/7/2017 8 ppt
101 Ridge Trail Road 11/7/2017 ND
31 Schumann Drive 11/7/2017 16 ppt
12 Ivy Avenue 11/7/2017 16 ppt
1768 East Mountain Road 11/7/2017 3 ppt
89 Ridge Trail Road 11/7/2017 8 ppt
77 Ridge Trail Road 11/7/2017 3 ppt
1948 East Mountain Road 11/7/2017 ND
240 Buck Pond Road 11/7/2017 ND
30 Hopkins Road 11/7/2017 ND
287 Buck Pond Road 11/7/2017 14 ppt
1889 East Mountain Road 9/26/2017 ND
1903 East Mountain Road 9/26/2017 ND
260 Buck Pond Road ' 8/28/2017 3ppt
1880 East Mountain Road 8/28/2017 ND
22 Indian Ridge Road 8/28/2017 8ppt
33 Indian Ridge Road 8/28/2017 8ppt
247 Buck Pond Road 8/8/2017 11ppt
40 Indian Ridge 8/8/2017 9 ppt
244 Buck Pond Road 8/8/2017 6 ppt
1343 Southampton Road 8/8/2017 - 10 ppt
678 North Road 8/8/2017 10 ppt
30 Indian Ridge Road 8/8/2017 6 ppt
39 Schumann Drive 6/27/2017 ND
235 Buck Pond Road 6/27/2017 3 ppt
253 Buck Pond Road 6/27/2017 ND
277 Buck Pond Road 6/27/2017 3 ppt
229 Buck Pond Road 6/24/2017 13 ppt
' 1551 East Mountain 6/14/2017 6 ppt
43 Indian Ridge 6/14/2017 8 ppt
1545 East Mountain Road - 6/14/2017 4 ppt
1358 East Mountain 6/14/2017 ND
14 Indian Ridge Road 6/14/2017 ND
1534 East Mountain 6/14/2017 3 ppt
369 Pochassic Road 6/14/2017 ND
1557 East Mountain 6/14/2017 6 ppt
5 Tina Lane 6/9/2017 ND
20 Old Holyoke Rd 6/9/2017 8 ppt
1720 East Mountain 6/9/2017 6 ppt
1331 East Mountain 6/9/2017 2 ppt
39 Indian Ridge 6/9/2017 ND
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19 Indian Ridge 6/9/2017 6 ppt
36 Indian Ridge Rd 6/9/2017 8 ppt
1355 East Mountain 6/9/2017 ND
1588 East Mountain 6/9/2017 7 ppt
281 Lower Sandy Hill Rd 6/2/2017 141 ppt
289 Lower Sandy Hill Rd 6/2/2017 787 ppt
2 Tina Lane © 5/19/2017 ND
20 Hillerest Circle 5/19/2017 ND
539 North Road 5/18/2017 ND
1295 Southampton 5/18/2017 ND
21 Hillcrest Circle 5/18/2017 ND
285 Lower Sandy Hill Road 5/10/2017 864 ppt
232 Buck Pond Road 5/10/2017 19 ppt
27 Indian Ridge Road 5/10/2017 18 ppt
1214 East Mountain Road 5/10/2017 17 ppt
16 Mockingbird Lane 5/10/2017 ND
294 Union Street 5/10/2017 ND
533 North Road 5/10/2017- ND
42 Old Holyoke Road 5/10/2017 ND
43 Hillcrest Circle -5/10/2017 ND
23 Deveno Lane 4/28/2017 ND
95 Old Holyoke Road 4/28/2017. ND
20 Ridge Trail Road 4/28/2017 ND
1524 East Mountain Road 4/28/2017 ND
2050 East Mountain Road 4/28/2017 ND
34 Lewis Road 4/28/2017 ND
1850 East Mountain Road 4/28/2017 ND

1 1749 East Mountain Road 4/28/2017 ND

Please note that this table includes all of the sampling results to date. The private well owners
have been notified of the results prior the issuance of this letter and have been mailed copies of
their laboratory results. Based on the results of the recent site assessment work performed at
Bames ANG Base and assessment completed by the City of Westfield, the Department is in the
process of transitioning all response actions associated with the assessment and mitigation of the
PFCs in the private wells to Barnes ANG Base. A copy of all of the laboratory results is
‘accessible  through the City of Westfield’s website and can be viewed at
http://public.dep.state.ma.us/fileviewer/Rtn.aspx?rtn=1-0020093.

If you have any questions regarding this letter please contact me at (413).755—2213 or Eva Tor at

413-755-2295.
Sincerely,

Micha%{ski
- Regional Director
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Ecc: Barnes ANG — Colonel James Suhr
Colonel Peter Green:
- John Richardson
Barnes Aquifer Protection Committee - Patty Gambarint
Westfield DPW - David Billips
Westfield Health Department - Joseph Rouse
Westfield Councilor Mary Ann Babinski
Massachusetts Department of Public Health — Dr. Marc Nascarella

40f3



Commonwealth of Massachusetts
| Executive Office of Energy & Environmental Affairs

Department of Environmental Protection

§ Western Regional Office « 436 Dwight Street, Springfield MA 01108 « 418.784-1100

Charles D. Baker Matthew A. Beaton
Governor ' Sacretary
Karyn E. Polito Martin Suuberg

~ Lieutenant Governor Commissioner

January 3, 2018

Nancy Pasquini
296 Buck Pond Road
Westfield, MA 01085

RE:  Notice of Envuonmental Samplmg
296 Buck Pond Road |
Westfield Private Well Sampling

Dear Ms. Pasquini:

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) collected a drinking water sample from your
private well on December 7, 2017. The purpose of the sampling was to investigate whether your
well has been affected by a release of perfluorinated compounds (PFCs) to local groundwater.
The sample was sent to a certified laboratory and analyzed for PFC compounds by modified
United States Protection Agency (EPA) Method 317.1. EPA has established a Lifetime Health
Advisory level at 70 parts per trillion (ppt), for two specific compounds which have been the
most extensively used and studied, PFOA (perfluorooctanoic acid) and PFOS (perfluorooctane
sulfonic acid). If both PFOA and PFOS are identified in drinking water the combined
concentrations are compared to the 70 ppt health advisory level. The Health Advisory offers a
margin of protection from a lifetime of exposure to PFOA and PFOS for all 111d1v1duals from
adverse health effects resulting from exposure from PFOA and PFOS in drinking water,

The sampling result indicated that PFOA and PFOS compounds were not detected in the
drinking water sample above the laboratory reporting limit of 2 ppt. Based on this data, no
further action, including additional sampling and/or mitigation measures (i.e. bottled water) are
required at this time. However, additional sampling may be required in the ﬁltme The
Department thanks you for granting access to your property.

This information is available in alternate format. Contact Michelle Waters-Ekanem, Director of Diversity/Civil Rights at 617-292-5751.
TEY# MassRelay Service 1-800-439-2370
MassDEP Website: www.mass.gov/dep

Printed on Recycled Paper




Notice of Environmental Sampling
296 Buck Pond Road

Westfield, RTN: 1-20093

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions periaining to this Notice of Environmental Sampling or with the
informationn contained within, please feel free to contact David Bachand at (413) 755-2221 or
Cynthia Pawloski at (413) 755-2247. '

Sincerely,

%//.7%

EvaTor .
Deputy Regional Director
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

! Fact Sheet PFOA & PFOS Drinking Water Health Advisories. EPA, EPA 800 F-16-003, lune 2016

Attachments: Notice of Environmental Sampling (BWSC-123)
Laboratory Report

ec : Mayor, City of Westfield
Barnes ANG-Joh n Richardson
Barnes Aquifer Protection Committee
Westfield DPW — David Billips
Westfield Health Department
Westfield Councilor Mary Ann Babinski
Dr. Marc A. Nascarella, Ph.D/DPH

CcCl

Denise Andler, DEP WERO
Data Entry: FOLOFF, FOLFLD



Massachuset'ts' Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup : BWSC123

This Notice is Related to:
Release Tracking Number

1 |- 120093

NOTICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLING

1 Asrequired by 310 CMR 40.1403(10) of the Massachusetts Contingency Plan

A. The address of the disposal site related to this Notice and Release Tracking Number (provided above):

1. Street Address: 175 Falcon Drive

City/Town: Westfield ‘ _ Zip Code: 01080

B. This notice is being provided to the following party:
1. Name: Nancy Pasquini

2. Street Address: 296 Buck Pond Road

City/Town: Woestfield _ Zip Code: 01085

C. This notice is being given to inform its recipient {the party listed in Section B):
1. That environmental sampling will be/has been conducted at property owned by the recipient of this notice.
2. Of the results of envitonmental sampling conducted at property owned by the recipient of this notice.

3. Check to indicate if the analytical results are attached. (If item 2. above is checked, the analytical results from
the environmental sampling must be attached to this notice.) -

D. Location of the property where the environmental sampling will be/has been conducted:
1. Street Address: 296 Buck Pond Road

City/Town: Westfield Zip Code: 01085
2. MCP phase of work during which the sampling will be/has been conducted:
Immediate Response Action [[1 Phase Il Feasibility Evaluation
"] Release Abatement Measure [J Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan
1 Utility-related Abatement Measure . [J Phase V/IRemedy Operation Status
[1 Phase | Initial Site Investigation "~ ] Post-Temporary Solution Operation, Maintenance and Monitoring

['1 Phase It Comprehensive Site Assessment [ Other
| (specify)

3. Description of property where sempling will bethas been conducted:
[“]residential  []commercial D industrial  [Jschooi/playground [ ] Other

(specify)

4., Descnpt:on of the sampling [ocatlons and types {e.g., solil, groundwater indoor air, soil gas) to the extent known at the
time of this notice.

Drinking water samples were collected from the private well located at the above- referenced

property and analyzed or PFAS via EPA Method 537.1.1.

E. Contact information related to the party providing this notice:
_Contact Name: MA Department of Environmental Protection

Street Address: 436 Dwight Street
City/Town: Springfield, MA Zip Code: 01103
Telephone: (41 3y 784-1100 Email: david.bachand jr@state.ma.us

Revised: 5/30/2014 Page 1 of 2




Massachusetts Depariment of Environmental Protection

Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup BWSC123
: : This Notice is Related to:
Release Tracking Number

NOTICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLING
' 1 - 20093 -

As required by 310 CMR 40.1403(10) of the Massachusetts Contingency Plan

MASSACHUSETTS REGULATIONS THAT REQUIRE THIS NOTICE -

This notice is being provided pursuant to the Massachusetts Contingency Plan and the notification
requirement at 310 CMR 40.1403(10). The Massachusetts Contingency Plan is a state regulation
that specifies requirements for parties who are taking actions to address releases of chemicals (oil or
hazardous material) to the environment.

THE PERSON(S) PROVIDING THIS NOTICE

This notice has been sent to you by the party who is addressing a release of oil or hazardous material
to the environment at the location listed in Section A on the reverse side of this form. (The
regulations refer to the area where the oil or hazardous material is present as the “disposal site”.)

PURPOSE OF THIS NOTICE

When environmental samples are taken as part of an investigation of a release for which a
notification to MassDEP has been made under the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (310 CMR
40.0300) on behalf of someone other than the owner of the property, the reguianons require
that the property owner (listed in Section B on the reverse side of this form) be given notice of
the environmental sampling. The regulations also require that the property owner subsequently
receive the analytical results following the analysis of the environmental samples. ‘

Section C on the reverse side of this form indicates the circumstance under which you are
receiving this notice at this time. If you are receiving this notice to inform you of the analytical
results following the analysis of the environmental samples, you should also have received, as an
attachment, a copy of analytical resuits. These results should indicate the number and type(s)
of samples (e.g., soil, groundwater) analyzed, any chemicals identified, and the measured
concentrations of those chemicals.

Section D on the reverse side of this form identifies the property where the environmental
sampling will be/has been conducted, provides a description of the sampling locations within the
property, and indicates the phase of work under the Massachusetts Contingency Plan regulatory'
process during which the samples will be/were collected

FOR MORE INFORMATION

Information about the general process for addressing releases of oil or hazardous material under

the Massachusetts Contingency Plan and related public involvement opportunites may be

found at http://www.mass.qgov/eealagencies/massdep/cleanup. For more information regarding
this notice, you may contact the party listed in Section E on the reverse side of this form.
Information about the disposal site identified in Section A is also available in files at the
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection. See http://public.dep.state.ma.us/
SearchableSites2/Search.aspx to view site-specific files on-line or hitp://mass.gov/eea/agencies/
massdep/about/contacts/conduct-a-file-review.html if you would like to make an appointment
to see these files in person. Please reference the Release Tracking Number listed in the upper
right hand corner on the reverse side of this form when making file review appointments.

Revised: 5/30/2014 7 Page 2 of 2
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I ANALY TIGAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

December 14, 2017

Rob Smith

ATC Group Services LLC - West Springfield
73 Williams Franks Drive

West Springfield, MA 01089

Project Location: 296 Buck Pond Rd., Westfield
Client Job Number: ’
Project Number: 183EM00176

Laboratory Work Order Number: 1710340

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on December 7, 2017, I you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel firee to contact me.

Sincerety,

Emily E. Snyder
Project Manager

| Pagetof1z |
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ANALYTICAL LABOIATORY

Table of Contents

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-8408 * TEL, 418/525-2332

ATC Group Services LLC - West Springfield

73 Williams Franks Drive
West Springfield, MA 0£389 PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:

ATTFN: Rob Smith

PROJECT NUMBER: 183EMO00170

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

REPORT DATE: E2/14/2017

WORK ORDER NUMBER:

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratoty are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION: 296 Buck Pond Rd., Westfietd

17L0340

SUB LAB

FIELD SAMPLE # LAB ID: MATRIX - SAMPLE DESCRIPTION TEST
Trip Blank 17L0340-01 Drinking Water EPA 537
296 Buck Pond- 17L.0340-02 Drinkiﬁg Water EPA 537

| Page3of12 |
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con-test®

" ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results ‘are within defined inboratory quality contrel objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submittcd fo the Con-Test Analytical Laboeatory for testing,

I certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcantracted, if any, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodologies listed
in this docament, and that based wpon my inguiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the
best of my knowkedge and belief, accurate and complete, '

Daren J. Damboragian

Director of Operations

| Pagedof12 |
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T ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Lengmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-8405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
Project Location; 296 Buck Pond Rd., Westfield Sample Description: . Work Order; 17L0340

Date Received: 12/2/2017
Field Sample #; Trip Blank Sampled: 12/7/2017 16:15

Sample ID: 171.0340-01

Samale Mattx: Drinking Water

Miscellanecus Organic Analyses’

MCL/SMCE Date ‘DatefTime
Analyte Results RL  MAORSG Units Dilution Flag/Qual Method Prepared - Analyzed  Analyst
Perflnorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) ND 2.0 2 ngfl 1 EPA 537 1213717 12/82/117 16:35  BLM
# Perfluorohexanaic acid (PFHxA) 5.0 2.0 2 ng/L -1 EPA 537 12;'111'17 E2/82/87 16:35 BLM
Perfluoroheptancic acid (FFHpA) ND 20 2 ng/L 1 EPA 537 121417 12412417 16:35  BLM
Perfluarohexanesulfonic acid tPFHxS) - WD 20 2 ng/L 1 EPA 537 1214217 12/i2117 16:35  BLM
Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) ND 2.0 2 ng/L 1 EPA 537 7 1211217 E2/92/17 16:35  BLM
Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) ND 2.0 2 ng/L 1 - EPA 537 121317 BR2A217 1635 BLM
Perfluorononanoic acid (FFNA) ND 20 2 ng/L 1 EPA 537 1211117 1212117 16:35  BLM
Perflusrodecanaic acid (PFDA) ND 20 2 ng/L 1 EPA 537 /1117 12/12/17 16:35° BLM
NMeFOSAA ND 20 ng/L 1 EPA 537 1211117 §2/12/17 §6:35 BLM
Perfluoroundecanoic acid (FFUnA) ND - 20 2 ngfL 1 EPA 537 21107 21217 16:35 BLM
NEFOSAA . ND 2.0 ‘ : - ng/L 1 EPA 537 121417 12/12/17 16:35  BLM
Perfluarodedecanoia acid (PFDoA) - ND 2.0 Co2 ng/L T . EPA 537 12119717 E2412/17 £6:35 BLM
Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) . - ND 20 2 ngfl, 1 EPA 537 117 R212/17 16:35 BLM
Perfluorotetradecanaic acid (PFTA) ND 10 2 ng/l. 1 EPA 537 121117 1212117 1635 BLM
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual ’
13C-PFHxA 85.0 70-130 12/12/17 16:35
13C-PFDA 78.9 70-130 . 12/12/57 16:35
d5-NEFOSAA 5.6 76-130 12/12/17 16:35

{ Pageb5o0f12 |
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Ty ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Praject Location; 296 Buck Pond Rd., Westfield Sample Description: Work Order: 1710340
Date Received: 12/7/2017
Field Ssmple #: 296 Buck Pond-1 Sampled: 12/7/2017 10:56

Sample ID: 17L0340-02

Samule Matiix: Drnking Water

Miscellaneous Organic Analyses

BICT./SMC1, Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RI. MAORSG Units Difution FlagiQual Method Prepared Analyzed  Analyst
# Perflunrobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 4.3 2.0 2 ng/k 1 EPA 537 12411117 12/12/17 30:02 BLM
Perfluorohexanaic acid (PFHxA) ND 24 2 ng/L i EPA 537 12/1117  12/12/1720:62 BLM
Perflucroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) ND 2.0 2 ng/k. 1 EPA 537 12/01117  12/12/1720:02  BLM
# Perfluorohexanesutfonic acid (FFHxS) 26 2.0 2 ng/E 1 ’ EPA 337 12/11017 124121720002 BLM
Peeflucrooctanoic acid (PFOA) ND 2.0 2 ng/L, 1 EPA 537 12/11/17 12/12/1720:02  BLM
Perfluorooctanesul fonic acid {PFOS) ND 24 2 ng/E. i EPA 537 1241117 12/121720:02 BLM
Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) ND 20 2 ng/L 1 EPA 537 ' 1241117 121217 20:02 ° BLM
Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDDA) ND 2.0 2. ng/L 1 EPA 537 24117 12112117 20:02  BLM
NMeFOSAA ND 2.0 ng/L 1 EPA 537 21117 124211720002 BLM
Perfluproundecanoic acid (PFUnA) ND 2.0 2 ng/L i EPA 537 12/1117  12/121720:02 BLM
NEFOSAA ND 2.0 ng/l. i - EPA 537 . 12711117 1212117 20:02  BLM
Perflucrododecanoic acid (PFDoA) ND 2.0 2 g/, H EPA 537 12/1117  12/121720:02 BLM
Perfluorotridecancic acid (FFTIDA) ND 2.0 2 ng/L I EPA 537 12/1117  12/12/1720:02 BLM
Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTA} ND 2.0 2 g/l 3 . EPA 537 12117 1201217 20:02 Bi.M
’ Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual
13C-PFHxA 125 70-130 ) 12/12117 20:02
13C-PFDA 91.2 70-130 ' 12/12/17 20:02
d5-NEIFOSAA 38.9 70-130 12/12/17 20:02
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ARALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-8405 * TEL. 413/625-2332

Sample Extraction Data
Prep Method: EPA 537-EPA 537
Lab Number [Ficld ID] . Batch Initial fml] Final [mL} Date
17L0340-01 {Trip Rlank] B192943 250 L.00 121817
17L.0340-62 [296 Buck Pond-1] B192943 230 1.00 12400017

| Page7of12 |
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T ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Table of Contents

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332
QUALITY CONTROL

Miscelfanesus Organic Analyses - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source YREC RPD
Anelyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch B192943 - EPA 5§37
Blaank (B192943-BLK1) Prepared: 12/11/17 Analyzed: 12/12/17 .
Perfiuorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) ND 20 ag/L.
Perfivorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) ND 20 ag/L
Perflueroheptanoic acid (PFHpA} ND 2.0 ng/L
Perfluorohexanesuifonic acid (PFHx8) ND 20 g/l
Perflucrooctanoic acid (FFOA) ND 2.0 ng/L
Perfluerooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) ND 2.0 ng/L
Perfluorononanaic acid (PFNA) ND 20 ng/L
Perflucrodecanoic acid (PFDDA) ND 2.0 ng/L
NMeFOSAA ND 29 ng/L
Perfluoroundecanoic acid {PFUnA) ND 24 ngfL
NEFOSAA ND 20 ng/L.
Perflucradodecancic acid (PFDoA) ND 20 ng/L
Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PETrDA) ND 20 ng/L
Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTA) ND 24 ng/L
Surrogate; 13C-PFHxA 358 ng/fl. 40.0 89.5 70-130
Surrogate: 13C-FFDA .2 ng/L 40.0. 2.9 70-130
Surrogate; d3-NEtFOSAA 135 ng/l. 160 84,7 76-130
LCS (B192943.BS1) Prepared: 12/11/17 Analyzed: 12/12/57
Perfluerobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 3.27 20 ng/L 3354 223 50-150
Perflucrohexanoic acid (PFHxA) 242 2.0 ngfL 4.00 65.5 33-150
E;erﬂuﬂroheptanain acid (PFHpA) 290 2.0- ng/L 4,00 67.6 58-150
Perflucrohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) 3.94 2.0 ng/L 364 108 58-150
Perflucraoctanoic acid (PFOA) 2.93 20 ng/L 4.00 733 59-150
Perfluoroactanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 2.59 2.0 g/l 370 X 50-150
Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) 2.80 2.0 ng/L 4.00 722 36-150
Perfiucrodecanoic acid (PFDA) 292 20 ng/L 4,00 - 55.5 58-150
NMeFOSAA ‘ 238 2.0 na/l 4.00 59.5 50-150
Perflucroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) 2.44 24 ng/L 4.00 60.9 5¢-150
NEFOSAA 297 2.0 ng/l. 4.00 743 50-150
Perflusrodadecancic acid (PFDoA) 2,32 20 ng/L 400 @ - 58.1 50-150
Perflusrotridecancic acid (PFTIDA) 209 2.0 ngfl. 4,00 523 50-150
Perfivorotetradecanoic acid {PFTA) 2,15 20 ng/L 4.00 53.7 50-150
Surmrogate: 13C-PFHxA 38.8 ng/L 40.0 ' 97.1 70130
Swrrogate: 13C-PFDA 28.1 ng/L 40.0 7.2 70-130
Surrogate: d3-NEFOSAA 143 ng/L 160 5.5 70-130
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T ANALYTIGAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332
FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

* QC resnlt is outside of established limits.
¥ Wide recovery timits established for difficult compound.
i Wide RPD limits established for difficult compound,
# Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory fevel
ND Naot Detected
RL Reporting Limit
DE. Meth;)d Detestion Limit
MCL Maxinium Contaminant Level

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the
caleulation which have not been rounded,

No results have been blank subtracted uniess specified in the case narrative section,

| Page9of12 |
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™ TANALYTICAL LABORATGRY

Table of Contents

38 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332

CERTIFICATIONS
Certified Analyses included in this Report
Analyte . Certifications
EPA 537 in Drinking Water
Perfiucrobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) VT-DW,MERI
Perflucrohexanoic acid {PFHxA) VT-DW,ME Ri
Perfluorcheptanoic acid (PFHpA) VT-DW,ME,RI
Perflucrohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) VT-DW,MERI
Pefluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) NH-,NY,VT-DW,ME,RI
Pesfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) NHNY,VT-DW ME,RI
Perfluorononanoic acid {PFNA) VT-DWMERI
Perfluorodecancic acid (PFDA) VT-DW,ME,RI
NMeFOSAA VT-DW,R1
Perflnoroundecanoic acid (PFUNA) VT-DW,ME,RI
NEtFOSAA VT-DW,RI
Perfluorodedecanoic acid (PFDoA) VT-DW,ME,RI
Pertluorotndecanoic acid (PFTIDA) VT-DW,MERI
Perfluorotetradecanoic acid {(PFTA} VT-DW,ME,RI

The CON-FEST Environmental Laboratory operates under the following certifications asd accreditations:

Code . Diesceiption Number Expires
ATHA ATHA-LAP,LLC - 1S017025:2005 100033 02/1/2018
MA Massachusetts DEP - M-MA10G 06/30/2018
CT Connecticut Department of Publilc Health PH-0567 09/36/2419
NY New York State Department of Health §089% NELAP 04/1/2018
NH-S New Hampshire Envisonmental Lab 2516 NELAP 02/5/2018
Ri Rhede Istand Department of Health LAO00K12 -32!30.'?0] 3
NC Nozth Carolina Div. of Water Quality 652 12/31/2017
NI ) New Jersey DEP MAOG7 NELAP 06/30/2018
FL ' Fiorida Department of Health E871027 NELAP 06/30/2018
VT . Vermaont Department of Health Lead Laboratory ) LL4O15936 07/30/2018
ME State of Maine 2011028 06/9/2019
VA Commonivealth of Virginia 460217 12/14/2017
NH-P New Hampshire Environmentat Lab 255" NELAP 09/6/2018
VT-DW Vermont Department of Health Drinking Water . VT-255716 06/12/2018
NC-DW North Carolina Departimient of Health 25703 '07!3]!2018

| Page 100f12 |
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308 Spruce St
East Longmeadow, MA. 01028 “I
P: 413-525-2332 ‘.‘
F: 413-525-6405 l I ‘
www.contestlabs.com
Login Sample Receipt Checklist - (Rejection Criteria Listing - Using Acceptance Poltcy) Any False
Statement will be brought to the attention of the Client - State True or False .

Client .,CX—[C P _
Received By 4\ Date O\ L Time 152 TN
How were the samples  In Cooler i No Cooler Onice [ No Ice
received? Direct from Sampling Ambient Metlted Ice
. K
Were samples within - ByGun# _iL Actual Temp -4 .(o:
Temperature? 2-6°C % By Blank # Actual Temp -

" Was Custody Seal Intact? Were Samples Tampered with?
Y

Was COC Relinquished ? T Does Chain Agree With Samples? . i

Are there broken/leakingfioose caps on any samples? S
is COC in ink/ Legible? ™\ ‘Were samples received within holding time? _ U
Did COC include all Client - T Analysis "V Sampler Name I

pertinent Information? Project T ID's T Collection DatesiTsmes I
Are Sample labels filled out and legible? "1

Are there Lab to Filters? i Who was notified?

Are there Rushes? - ' Who was notified?

Are there Short Holds? = Who was notified?

Is there enough Volume? T

Is there Headspace where applicable? = MsmsD? {_QA

Proper Media/Containers Used? | Is splitting samples required? T

Woere trip blanks received? Yy OnCOC?_T

Do all samples have the proper pH? Acid U Base [N,

Unp- . .
HCL- ) 500 mL Amb. 500 ml Plastic 8oz Amb/Clear
Meoh- 250 mi Amb. . 250 ml. Plastic ¥ Aoz AmbiClear
Bisulfate- Col./Bacteria Flashpoint 20z Amb/Clear
Di- Other Plastic Other Class ' Encore
Thipsulfate- - S0C Kit Plastic Bag Frozen;

Sutfurte- F'erchlorate Ziplock

Unp- 1 Liter Amb. 1 Liter Plastic : 16 oz Amb,
HCL- 500 mL Amb. 500 mL Plastic 8oz Amb/Clear
Meoh- 250 ml. Amb. 250 mL Plastic 40z Amb/Clear
Bisulfate- Col./Bacteria Flashpoint 20z Amb/Clear
DI- : Other Plastic Other Glass ‘ Encore
Thiosulfate- SOC Kit Plastic Bag Frozen;

Suffuric- Perchlorate Ziplock

Comments:

2amPles  aueCl Lotin RCD

| Page12of12 | .
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T ANALYTIGAL LABORATORY

38 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332

December 14, 2017

Rob Smith

ATC Group Services LLC - West Springfield
73 Williams Franks Drive

West Springfield, MA 0108%

Project Location: 296 Buck Pond Rd., Westfield
Client Job Number:

Project Number: 183EM0O0170

Labogatory Work Order Number: 1700342,

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on December 7, 2017, I you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. .

Sincerely,

Emily E. Snyder
Project Manager

| Pagetof12 |
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T 1 ANALYTIOAL LABORATORY
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3¢ Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA (1028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ATC Group Services LLC ~ West Springfield )
73 Williams Franks Drive
West Springfield, MA 01089 PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:

ATTN; Rob Smith

PROJECT NUMBER: 183EMOG170

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

REPORT DATE: 12/14/2017

WORK ORDER NUMBER:

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratory are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION: 296 Buck Pond Rd., Westfield

1710342

FIELD SAMPLE £ LARIT: MATRIX SAMPLE DESCRIPTION TEST SUB LAB
296 Buck Pond Rd- field blank 170L.0342-01 Diinking Water EPA 537
296 Buck Pond Rd- 2 17L0342-02  Drinking Water EPA 537

| Page3of12 |
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1T ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadaw, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-8405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

AH reporied resulds ase within defined laboratory guality control objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

The zesults of anajysés répnrted only telats to samples submitted to the Con-Test Analytical Laboratory for testiny.
1 ceriify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodologies listed

in this docament, and that based upon my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material comtained in this report is, to the
best.of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Daren J. Damboragian

Director of Operations ’

| Pagedof12 |
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T A
39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
Preject Location: 298 Buck Pond Rd., Westfield Sample Description: . Work Order: 1700342
Date Received: 12/7/2017 ‘
Ficld Sample #: 296 Buck Yond Rd- field biank Sampled: 12/7/2017 10:41

Sample ID: 171034201

Sample Matrix: Drinking Water

Miscellaneous Organic Analyses

MCEL/SMCL Date DatelFinte
Analyte Results RL MAORSG Units Dilution Flag/Qual Method Prepared Analyzed  Amalyst -
Pecfinorabutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) ND 2.0 2 ng/l 1 EPA 537 MR 121217171000 BLM
Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) ND 2.0 2 ng/t. 1 ) EPA 537 AN 12/12/1717:60 BLM
Perfluorohieptanoic acid (PFHpA) ND 2.0 2 ngfL 1 EPA 537 121147 1212/1717:60 BLM
Perflizarohexanesulfonic acid (l-’FHxS) ) ND ‘ 2.0 2 ng/L 1 EPA 537 121117 E2E2/1717:00  BLM
Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) ND 2.0 2 ng/L 1 EPA 537 12711417 2207 17:60 BLM
Perflucrooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) ND 2.0 2 ng/L I EPA 537 120147 22007 100 BLM
. Perﬂuomnoganoic acid (PFNA) ND 2.0 2 g/l P EPA 537 12117 A7 1700 BLM
Perflucrodecanoic acid (PFDAY ND 2.0 2 ngfl. k EPA 537 12A1T 12217 1700 BLM
NMeFOSAA ND 2.0 ng/L ] EPA 537 12/1117  12A12/17 17:00  BLM
Pelﬂupgoundecm-oic acid (PFLInA) ND. 2.0 z ag/L - EPA 537 121117 12121717:00  BLM
NEFOSAA ND 2.0 ng/l. i EPA 537 B2AT7 12/12/17 1700 BEM
P.erﬂunmdodecanoic acid (PFDoA) ND 2,0 2 agflL i . EPA 537 B2/1117  12/1211717:00 BEM
Perfluoratridecanoic acid (PFT1DA) "ND 2.0 2 ngfL L ' EPA 337 121117 1412171700 BEM
Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTA} ND 20 2 ng/ll. H EPA 337 /1417 12/121717:00  BEM
Survogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual '
13C-PFHxA 97.0 76-130 12/12117 1700
13C-FFDA 70.1 70-130 . 12/12/17 17:00
d5-NEtFOSAA 851 70-130 ) 12/112/17 17:00

S [ Pagebofi2 |
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Date Received: 12/7/2017

Field Sample #: 296 Buck Pond Rd- 2

Samnle ID; 171.0342-02

Samnle Matrix: Drinking Water

Sampie Deseription:

Sampled: 12/7/2017 10:57

) 39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332
Project Location: 296 Buck Pond Rd., Westfield

Work Order:  171.0342

Miscellaneous Organic Analyses

MCL/ASMCL Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL MAORSG Uuids Dilution Flag/Qual Method Prepared Analyzed  Analyst
# Perflaorobutanesulfonic acid {(PFBS) 34 2.0 2 ng/L ! EPA 537 27187 12/I21720:15  BLM
Perfluorohexanaic acid (PFHxA) ND 2.0 2 ngfl 1 EPA 537 /017 12141720:15 BLM
Perfluorohepianoic acid (PFHpA) ‘ND 2.0 2 ng/L 1 EPA 537 121/87  12/12/1720:15 BLM
Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) ND 2.0 2 ng/L 1 EPA 537 12/81/87  12/12/1720:15 BLM
Perﬂuumé}clanni’c acid (PFOA) ND 2.0 2 ng/L 1 EPA 537 E2/51/87  12/12/1720:15 BLM
Perfluoroactanesulfonic acid (PFOS8) ND 2.0 2 ngfL 1 EPA 537 14187 121217 20:15  BLM
_ Perfluorononanaic acid (PFNA) ND 2.0 2 ng/L 1 EPA 337 12711487 12121720015 BLM
Peifluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) ND 2.0 2 ngfl, 1 EPA 537 28187 12/12/17 200115 BLM
NM&FOSAA ND 2.0 ng/L 1 EPA 537 12/11/17  12/12/1720015  BLM
Pexfluorcundecanoic acid (PFURA)" ND 2.0 2 ng/L 1 EPA 337 /07 12/12/1720:15  BLM
NEFOSAA ND 2.6 np/k, 1 EPA 537 F2/E1/17  12/12/1720:15 BLM
Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) ND 2.0 2 ng/t. 1 EPA 537 E2/E1/17  12/121172(:15 BLM
Perfluprotridecancic acid {PFTDA) ND 2.4 2 - ngil, i EPA 537 12710717 12412717 20:15  BLM
Perflucrotetradecanoic aciti. (i’FTA) ND 240 2 ng/L 1 EPA 537 12/18717 12412117 20:15 BLM
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual
13C-PFHxA 122 70130 12/82/17 20:15
13C-PFDA 90.1 70-130 12712117 2:E3
d3-NEFOSAA 922 70-130 12/12/17 20085
| Page6ofi2 |
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F - ARALYTICAL LABORATORY

3% Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Sample Extraction Data

Prep Method: EPA 537-EPA 537

Lab Number [Field 1D} Baich Taitial [mL] Final [mL} . Date
17L.0342-01 [296 Buck Pond Rd- field blank] B192943 230 ‘ 1.00 12711417
17L0342-02 {296 Buck Poud Rd~ 2] B192943 250 1.00 : 1271817

| Page7of12 |
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] ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
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QUALITY CONTROL

MisceHaneous Organic Analyses - Quality Confrel

39 Spruce Strest * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332

Spike Source

Reporting %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit ] Unils Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Bateh B192943 - EPA 537

Blank (B152943-BLEK]) Prepared; 12/11/17 Analyzed: 12/12/17
“Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) ND 20 ng/L
' Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) ND 20 ng/l,

Perfluorolieptancic acid (PFHpA} ND 2.0 ng/L.

Perfluarohexanesul fonic acid (PFHxS) ND 2.0 ng/L

Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) ND 20 ng/L

Perfluorcoctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) ND 2.0 ng/L

Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) ND 2.0 ng/L

Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) ND 2.0 ng/L.

NMeFOSAA ‘ ND 2.0 ng/L

Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFURA) ND 20 ng/L

NEFOSAA ND 2.0 ng/L

Perfluorodedecanoic acid (FFDoA) ND 20 ngfl

Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PTTIDA) ND 2.0 ng/L

Perflnorotetradecanaic acid (PFTA) ND 2.0 ngfl.

Surrogate: 13C-PFHxA 338 ng/L, 40.0 89.5 70-130
Surogate: 13C-PFDA 29.2 ng/L 40.0 729 70-130
Surrogate: d5-NEFOSAA 135 ng/L 160 84.7 70-130
LCS (B192943-B51) Prepared: 12/k1/E7 Analyzed: 12/12/17
Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (FFBS) 327 2.4 ng/L 3.54 923 50-150
Perfluorohexanoio acid (PFHxA) 2,62 24 ng/L. 4.00 65.5 50-150
Perflucroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) 2.70 2.0 ng/L 4,00 67.6 50-150
Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) 394 - 2.0 ngf/L 3.64 108 50-150
Perflucrooctanoic acid (PFOA) 2.93 2.0 ng/L 4.00 733 50-150
Perfivorooctancsniforic acid (PFOS) 2.59 2.0 ng/L 370 70.0 50-150
Perfluoranonanoic acid (PFNA) 2,80 2.0 ng/l. 4.00 2.2 50-150
Perffuaradecanoic acid (PFDA) 2,72 Z.d ngfl. 4.00 555 50-150
NMeFOSAA 238 20 ng/l. 4.00 59.5 50-150
Perfluoromdecanaic acid (PFURA) 244 20 ngit, 4.00 60.9 30-150
NEFOSAA 2.07 2.0 g/l 4.00 74.3 50-150
Perfluorododecanoic acid (FFDoA) 232 2.0 nafl, 4,00 58.1 50-150
Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) 209 2.0 ng/L 4.00 52.3 50-150
Perfluorotetradecanoic acid {(PFTA) 2,15 20 g/l 4.00 53.7 50-150
Surrogate: 13C-PFHxA 388 ng/L 40,0 27,1 T0-130
Swrogater 13C-PFDA 28.4 ng/L 4.4 0.2 T1-1306
Surrogate: d5-NEtFOSAA 143 ng/L. 160 89.5 70-138

| Page8of12 |
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S ANALY TIGAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadaw, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

* QU result is outside of established limits.
T Wide recovery limiis established for difficult compound.
t Wide RPD limits established for difficult compound.
# Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level
N0 Nat Detected
RL Reposting Limit
DL Methad Detection Linsit . N
MCL Maxiniuin Contwninant Level

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the
calculation which have not been rounded.

No results have been Bank subtracted unless specified in the case narrative section.

I_ Page9of12 |
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" ANALYTICAL L ABORATORY
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3% Spruce Sireet * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CERTIFICATIONS
Certified Analyses included in this Report
Analyte Certifications
EPA 537 in Drinking Water
Pexfluorobutanesutfonic acid (PFBS) VT-DW,ME,R1
Perfluorchexanoic acid (PFHxA) VT-DW,ME,RT
Perfluoroheptancic acid (PFHpA) VT-DW,ME,RE
Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) VT-DW,ME,RI
Perfluarooctanoic acid (FFOA) NH,NY,VT-DW,ME,RI
Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) NH,NY, VE-DW ME,RI
Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) VT-DW,ME,RI
Perfluorodecancic acid (PFf)A) VT-DW,ME,RT
NMeFOSAA VT-DW,RE
Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) VT-DW,ME,RI
NEtFOSAA VT-DW,RI
Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) VT-DW,MERI -
Perfluorotridecanoie acid (PFEDA) VT-DW,ME,RI
‘Pefluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTA) * VT-DW ME,RT

B
The CON-TEST Environmentat Laboratory operates under the following certifications and acereditations:

Code Description Numhgr Expires
ATHA AHALAP, LLC - ISO17025:2008 100035 (}2;’1."2{}18
MA Massachusetts DEP I\;[-MAIO(] 06/30/2018
CT Connectient Departenent of Publile Health PH-0567 " 09/30/2019
NY New York State Department ofHealth 10899 NELAP . 04/172018
NH-5 New Hampshire Environmental Lab 2516 NELAP 02/5/2018
R Rhode Island Department of Health LAO001EZ 12/30/2018
NC Nerth Carolina Div. of Water Quality 652 12/3E52017
Ni New Jersey DEP . MAOGT NELAP 06/30/2018
FL Florida Department of Health E871027 NELAP 06/30/2G18
VT Vermont Department of Health Lead Laboratory LLO15036 07/30/2018
ME State of Mains 2013028 06/9/2019
VA Commonweabth of Virginia 460217 12/14/2017
NH-P Mew Hampshire Environmental Lab 2557 NELAF 09/6/2018
VT-DW Vermont Department of Health Drinking Water VT-255716 06/12/2018
NC-DW North Carofina Department of Health 25703 07/31/2018

| Page100f12 |
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39 Spruce St,
East Longmeadow, MA, 01028
P: 413-525-2332
F: 413-525-6405
www.contestiabs.com 8 =
Login Sampie Receipt Checklist - (Rejection Cnterla Ltstmg Usmg Acceptance Policy) Any False
Statement will be hrought to the attention of the Client - State True or False

Client O7C,

Received By ' A I Date A L Time VSN T
How were !he samples . {n Cooler By No Cooler On lee | No lce
received? Direct from Sampling Ambient Melted ice
.
Were samples within By Gun # -—:2:-1-1 o Actuat Temp - 4.{0
Temperature? 2-6°C  ~\ By Blank # Actual Temp -
Was Custody Seal Intact? YA Were Samples Tampered with? | A
Was COC Relinquished ? - 1 Does Chain Agree With Samples? [
Are there broken/leaking/loose caps on any samples? - 1— '
s COC inink/ Legible? ™% Were samples received within holding time? T
Did COC include all Client Y Analysis T Sampler Name

pertinent Information? Project X iD's ny Collection Dates/Times :[
Are Sample labels filed out and legible? T

Are there Lab {o Filters? r Who was notified?

Are there Rushes? - Who was notified?

Are there Short Holds? = Who was notified?

Is there enough Volume? T

Is there Headspace where applicable? . MS/MSD? _\ B
- Proper Media/Containers Used? 1 Is splitting samples required? =
Were trip blanks received? - OnCOC? v

Do all samples have tha proper pH? Acid Wy ' Base WO

Unp- 1 Liter Amb. 1 Liter Plastic 16 oz Amb.
HCL- 500 mL Amb. 500 mb Plastic Boz Amb/Clear
Meoh- 250 ml. Amb. 250 mb Plastic Jra 4oz Amb/Clear
Bisulfate- . | Col./Bacteria Flashpoint 20z Amb/Clear
DI- Other Plastic Qther Glass Encore
Thiosulfate- SOC Kit Plastlc Bag Frozen:

 1Sulfuric- Perchiorate . Ziplock

Unp- 1 Liter Amb. 1 Liter Plastic 16 oz Amb,
HCL- 500 mL Amb. 500 mL Plastic 8oz Amb/Clear

Meoh- ' 250 mL Amb. 250 mlL Plastic - 4oz Amb/Clear

Bisulfate- Col./Bacteria Flashpoint ‘ 20z Amb/Clear

DI- Other Plastic | . Other Glass . Encore

Thiosulfate- SOC Kit Plastic Bag Frozen:

Sulfuric- Perchlorate : . .Z_i.plock

Comments:

| Page120f12 |




Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Executive Office of Energy & Environmental Affairs

Department of Environmental Protection

) \Western Regional Office - 436 Dwight Street, Springfield MA 01103 «413-.784-1100

Charles D. Baker 7 Matthew A, Beaton
Governor Secretary
Karyn E, Polito Martin Suubery

Lieutenant Governor Commissioner

January 3, 2018

James & Rose Oleksak
31 Schumann Drive

Westfield, MA 01085

RE: . Notice of Environmental Sampling
31 Schumann Drive
Westfield Private Well Samplmg

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Oleksak:

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) collected a drinking water sample from your
private well on December 7, 2017. The purpose of the sampling was to investigate whether your
well has been affected by a release of perfluorinated compounds (PFCs) to local groundwater.
The sample was sent to a certified laboratory and analyzed for PFC compounds by modified
United States Protection Agency (EPA) Method 317.1. EPA has established a Lifetime Health
Advisory level at 70 parts per trillion (ppt), for two specific compounds which have been the
most extensively used and studied, PFOA (perfluorooctanoic acid) and PFOS (perfluorooctane
sulfonic acid). If both PFOA and PFOS are identified in drinking water the combined
concentrations are compared to the 70 ppt health advisory level. The Health Advisory offers a
margin of protection from a lifetime of exposure to PFOA and PFOS for all md1v1duals from
adverse health effects resulting from exposure from PFOA and PFOS 1n drinking water.

The sampling result (resample) indicated a total PFOA and PFOS concentration of 18.5 ppt
in the drinking water sample. The results of a duplicate sample confirmed these results. This
concentration is well below the health advisory level of 70 ppt and is-consistent with the
November sampling results. Based on this data and the November data no further action,
including additional sampling and/or mitigation measures (i.e. bottled water) are required at this
time. However, additional sampling may be required in the future. The Department thanks you

for granting access to your property.

This information is available in alternate format. Contact Michelle Waters-Ekanem, Director of Diversity/Civil Rights at 617-292-5751.
TTY# MassRelay Service 1-800-439-2370
MassDEP Website: www.mass.gov/dep

Printed on Recycled Paper




Notice of Environmental Sampling
31 Schumann Drive

Westfield, RTN: 1-20093

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions pertaining to this Notice of Environmental Sampling or with the
informationn contained within, please feel free to contact David Bachand at (413) 755-2221 or
Cynthia Pawloski at (413) 755-2247.

Sincerely,

z '// T

Eva Tor A
Deputy Regional Director
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

! Fact Sheet PFOA & PFOS Drinking Water Health Advisories, EPA, EPA 800 F-16-003, fune 2016

Attachments: Notice of Environmental Sa_mphng (BWSC-123)
Laboratory Report

ec : Mayor, City of Westfield
Barnes ANG-Joh n Richardson
Barnes Aquifer Protection Committee
Westfield DPW — David Billips
Westfield Health Department
Westfield Councilor Mary Ann Babinski
Dr. Marc A. Nascarella, Ph.D/DPH

CC!

Denise Andler, DEP WERO
Data Entry: FOLOFF, FOLFLD



Massachusetts Department of Envnronmental Protection

Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup BWSC123
' This Notice is Related to:
Release Tracking Number

1 |- 120093

NOTICE OF ENVIRON MENTAL SAMPLING

As required by 310 CMR 40.1403(10) of the Massachuselts Contingency Plan

A. The address of the disposal site related to this Notice and Release Tracking Number (provided above):

1. Street Address: 175 Falcon Drive

City/Town: Westfield Zip Code: 01080

B. This notice is being provided to the following party:

1. Name: James and Rose Oleksak

2. Street Address: 31 Schumann Drive

City/Town: Westfield Zip Code: 01085

C. This notice is being giveh to Inform its recipient {the party Hsted in Section B):

1. That environmental sampling will befhas been conducted at property owned by the recipient of this notice.
2. Of the results of environmental sampling conducted-at property owned by the recipient of this notice.

3. Check to indicate if the analytical results are attached. (If item 2. above is checked, the analyiica[ results from
the environmental sampling must be attached to this notice.) :

D. Location of the property where the environmental sampling will bethas been conducted:
1. Street Address: 31 Schumann Drive '

City/Town; Westfield ' Zip Code: 01085
2. MCP phase of work during which the sampling will befhas been conducted:
Immediate Response Action ] Phase lli Feasibility Evaluation
[C] Release Abatement Measure [] Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan
[] Utility-related Abatement Measure [] Phase V/Remedy Operation Status
[C] Phase | Initial Site Investigation ] Post-Temporary Solution Operation, Maintenance and Monitoring

[] Phase Il Comprehensive Site Assessment [ ] Other

(specify)

3. Description of property where sampling will be/has been conducted:
[Flresidential  [Jcommercial  [lindustrial [Jschool/playground ~ []Other

(specify)
4. Description of the sampling locations and types (e.g., soil, groundwater indoor air, soil gas) to the extent known at the
time of this notice.

Drinking water samples were collected from the pnvate well located at the above-referenced
property and analyzed or PFAS via EPA Method 537.1.1.

E. Contact information related to the party providing this notice:

Contact Name: MA Department of Environmental Protection

Street Address: 436 Dwight Street '

City/Town: Springfield, MA Zip Code: 01103

Telephone: (413) 784-1100 Email:’ david.bachand jr@state.ma.us

Revised: 5/30/2014 Page 1 of 2




Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection E
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup BWSC123

This Notice Is Related to:
Release Tracking Number

NOTICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLING _
1 - 120083

As required by 310 CMR 40,1403(10) of.the Massachusetts Contingency Plan

MASSACHUSETTS REGULATIONS THAT REQUIRE THIS NOTICE

This notice is being provided pursuant to the Massachusetts Contingency Plan and the notification
requirement at 310 CMR 40.1403(10). The Massachusetts Contingency Plan is a state regulation
that specifies requirements for parties who are taking actions to address releases of chemicals (oil or
hazardous material) to the environment. :

THE PERSON(S) PROVIDING THIS NOTICE

This notice has been sent to you by the party who is addressing a release of oil or hazardous material
to the environment at the location listed in Section A on the reverse side of this form. (The
regulations refer to the area where the oil or hazardous material is present as the “disposal site”.)

PURPOSE OF THIS NOTICE

When environmental samples are taken as part of an investigation of a release for which a
notification to MassDEP has been made under the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (310 CMR
40.0300) on. behalf of someone other than the owner of the property, the regulations require
that the property owner (listed in Section B on the reverse side of this form) be given notice of -
the environmental sampling. The regulations also require that the property owner subsequently
receive the analytical results following the analysis of the environmental samples.

Section C on the reverse side of this form indicates the circumstance under which you are
receiving this notice at this time. If you are receiving this notice to inform you of the analytical
results following the analysis of the environmental samples, you should also have received, as an
attachment, a copy of analytical results. These results should indicate the number and type(s)
of samples (e.g., soil, groundwater) analyzed, any chemicals identified, and the measured
concentrations of those chemicals.

Section D on the reverse side of this form identifies the property where the environmental
sampling will be/has been conducted, provides a description of the sampling locations within the
property, and indicates the phase of work under the Massachusstits Contingency Plan regulatory
process during which the samples will be/were collected.

FOR MORE INFORMATION

information about the general process for addressing releases of oil or hazardous material under
the Massachusetts Contingency Plan and related public involvement opportunities may be
found at http://www.mass.gov/eealagencies/massdep/cleanup. For more information regarding

-{ this notice, you may contact the party listed in Section E on the reverse side of this form.
Information about the disposal site identified in Section A is also available in files at the
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection. See http://public.dep.state.ma.us/
SearchableSites2/Search.aspx to view site-specific files on-line or http://mass.gov/eea/agencies/
massdep/about/contacts/conduct-a-file-review.himl if you would like to make an appointment
to see these files in person. Please reference the Release Tracking Number listed in the upper
right hand corner on the reverse side of this form when making file review appointments.

Revised: 5/30/2014 : r'Page 20f2
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B “RNALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

December 14, 2017

Rob Smith -

ATC Group Services LLC - West Springfield
73 Williams Franks Drive .
West Springfield, MA 01089

Project Location: 31 Schumann Dr., Westfield
Client Job Number:

Project Number: 183EMO0170

Laboratory Work Order Number: 170339

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on December 7, 2017. If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, i ] -

Emily E. Snyder
Project Manager

| Pagetof11 |
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ANALY 1TCAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Strest * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ATC Group Services LI.C - West Springficld

73 Williams Franks Drive
West Springfield, MA 01089 . PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:

ATTN: Rob Smith

REPORT DATE: 12/14/2017

PROJECT NUMBER:  [83EMO0170

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY'

WORK ORDER NUMBER: 1710335

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted 1o the CON-TEST Anatytical Laboratory are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION: 31 Sclumann Dr,, Westfield

FIELD SAMPLE # LABID: MATRIX SAMPLE DESCRIPTION TEST SUB LAB

31 Schamann Dr-3 17L0339-0F  Drinking Water EPA 537

[ Page3ofil |
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~“ANALYTIGAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-8405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

_ All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or atherwise qualified in this report.

The results of analyses reported only refate to samples submitéed to the Con-Test Analytical Laboratery for testing,

I certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodalogies listed
in thiz document, and that based upen sy inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the »
best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complets, ’

Daren J. Damboragian

Director of Operations

. | Pagedofil |
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LABORATORY

[ “ANALYTICAL

39 Spruce Strest * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-8405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Project Location: 31 Schuntann Dr., Westfieid Sample Description: ) : Work Order: 1700339
Date Received: 12/7/2017
Field Sample #: 31 Schumann Dr-3 Sampled; 12/7/2017 11:33

Sample ID: 171.0339-01

Sample Matiix: Drinking Water

Miscellaneous Organic Analyses

. R MCLISMCL Date Date/Tinte
. Analyte Results RL  MAORSG Units Dilution Flag/Qual Method Prepared Analyzed  Analyst
# Perfluorchbutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 6.1 2.0 2 ng/L T EPA 537 12/11/17  12/12/1719:49  BLM
# Perfluorohexanoic acid {PFHxA) i3 2.0 2 ng/L 1 EPA 537 1211017 12/82/1719:49  BLM
# Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) 4.1 2.0 2 ng/L. - 1 ' EPA 537 20147 12/82/87 1949 BLM
# Perfluorohexancsutfonic acid (PFHxS) 2.6 2.0 2 ng/L 1 EPA 537 1211417 12/82/117 1949 BLM
# Perfluorooctaneic acid (FFOA) ) 10 2.0 2 ng/L. £ EPA 537 1211717 12712117 19:4%  BLM
# Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS}) 8.5 2.0 2 ngfL i EPA 537 12/11/17  12/12/17 1949 BLM
Perfluoronoranoic acid (PFNA) ND 2.0 2 ng/L 1 EPA 537 12/11/17  12/1%/17 1945  BLM
Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) . ND 210 2 g/t T EPA 537 12/L117  12/12/17 1949 BEM
NMeFOSAA - ND 20 ng/L. 1 EPA 337 /1117 12112171949 BLM
Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFURA} o ND 29 2 ng/L 1 EPA 537 2/81/87 1212147 19:49  BLM
NE@OSM : "ND 24 . ng/L 1 EPA 537 12/11/87 12112171949 BLM
Perfluaradodecanoic acid (PFDoAJ. ND 2.0 2 .ngﬂ.. . 1 EPA 537 12111/87  12/12/1719:49  BLM
Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTIDA) ND 2.0 4 ngll 1 EPA 537 12/ 47 12/1217 1949 BLM
Perfluorotetradecanaic acid (PFTA) ND 2.0 2 ag/L 1 ' EPA 537 12/1117  12/12/1719:49  BLM
Surrogates . % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual
13C-PFHxA 123 70130 : 12/12/17 19:49
13C-PFDA. 874 70-130 . 12/12/17 19:49

d5-NEFOSAA ; 1 70-130 1212/17 19:49

[ Page 5of 11 |
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T ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Sample Extraction Data
Prep Method: EPA 537-EPA 537

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Tnitial [mL] Final [mL] Date

17L3339-01 {31 Schumann Dr-3} B152943 250 1.00 12/1117

| Page6ofil |
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Table of Contents

39 Spruce Strest * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
' QUALITY CONTROL

Miscellanesus Organic Analyses -~ Quality Conirol

Reporting Spike Source SREC RPD

Analyte ' Result Limit Units Levef Result WREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch B192943 - EPA 537

Blank (B192243-BLK1) Prepared: 12/11/17 Analyzed: 12/12/17
Perflucrobutanesulfonic acid {FFBS) ND 2.0 ng/l.

Pefluorchexanoie scid (PFHxA) . ND 2.0 ng/L.

Pefluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) ND 2.0 nafl.

Perflrorchexanasulfonic acid (PFHxS) ND 2.0 ng/L

Perfleorocctanoic acid (PFOA) ND 2.0 ng/L

Perfiserooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) ND 2.0 ng/L

Perfiuorononanoic acid (PFNA) ND 2.0 ng/L

Perfinorodecanoic acid (PFDA) " ND 20 - ngll

NMeFOSAA _ND 20 gl

Perfluoroundecancic acid (PFUnA) NI 2.0 g/l

NEFOSAA NBb 20 ng/L.

Perfluoradodecanoic acid (PFDoA} ND 2.0 ng/L.

" Perfluorotridecanaic acid (PFTrDA) NB 2.0 ng/L,

Perfluorotetradecaisic acid (PFTA) ND 2.0 ng/L.

Surrogate; 13C-PFHxA 358 ng/L. 40.0 89,5 10130
Swrogate: 13C-PFDA 9.2 ng/L 404 72.9 74-130
Sueropate: d3-NEFOSAA 135 ng/L 160 84.7 78-130
LCS (B192943-BS1) Prepared: 12/11/17 Analyzed: 12/12/17
Perfluorchutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 327 20 ng/L 3.54 923 50-150
Perfluorchexanoic acid (PFHxA) 2.62 2.0- ng/L 4.00 63.5 50-15¢
Perfluorcheptanoic acid (FFHpA) 270 2.0 ng/L. 4,00 876 50-150
Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid {(PFHxS) 3.94 2.0 ng/l 3.64 . 108 504150
Perfluorooctancic acid {PFOA) 3.03 2.0 ng/t 4,00 73.3 50-150
Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 2.59 2.0 ng/L. 3,70 70.0 50-E50
Perfluorononanaic acid (PFNA) 2.89 2.0 gL 4.00 72.2 50-350
Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) 2.92 24 ng/L. 4.00 55.5 50-150
NMCFOSAA 238 20 ngl 4,00 59.5 50150
Perflucroundecanoic acid (PFUnA}) 2.44 24 ngfL. 4,00 60.9 50150
NEtFOSAA' 2.97 20 nmgll 400 74.3 50-150
Perfinarododecancic acid (PFDoA) 232 2.0 ng/l. 4,00 58.1- 50-150
Perfluoratridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) 2.09 2.0 ng/L 460 523 50-150
Perfluorotetradacanocic acid (PFTA) 215 2.0 ng/L 4.00 33.7 50-150
Surrogate: 13C-PFHxA 38.8 g/l 40.0 97.1 70-130
Surrogate: 13C-PFDA 281 apL 40.0 70.2 70-130
Surropgate; d53-NEtFOSAA 143 ag/l 160" 89.5, 70-130

| Page 7 of 11
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in-tes

T ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525.6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

¥ QC result is outside of established limits.
t Wide recovery limits established for difficult compound.
b Wide RPD limits establishad for difficult compound.
# Data exceeded elient recommended or regulatery level
ND Not Detected
RL Reporting Limit
DL Method Detection Limit
MCL Maximum Contaminaat Leve!

Percent recoveries and ralative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the
caleulation which have not been rouaded.

No results have been biank subtracted unless specified in the case narrative section,

| Page8of11 |
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

) CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report
Analyte Certificatians

EPA 537 in Drinking Water
Perflucrobutanesulfonic acid (FFBS) VT-D'W,ME,RI
Perfluorabexanoic acid (PFHxA) VT-DW,ME,RI
Perfluoroheptancic acid (PFHpA) VT-DW,ME,RI
Perflusrohexancsulfonic acid (PFHxS) - VT-DWMERI

" Perfleoronctanoic acid (PFOA) NH,NY,VI-DWMERI
Perfluorooctanesulfonic af:i(.i {PFOS) NHNY, VT-DW,ME,RE
Perfluoronvaanaic acid (PENA) VT-DW,ME,RI
Perfluorodecanaic acid (PFDA) VT-DW,ME,RT
NMeFOSAA VT-DW,RI
Perfluoroundecancic acid (PFURA) VT-D'W,ME,RI
NEFOSAA ’ VI-DW,RI
Perfiuorodadecancic acid (PFDoA) VT-DWMERI
Perfiuorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) VI-DW.MERI
Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTA) VT—DW,NHE,Ri

The CON-TEST Environmental Laboratory aperates under the following certifications and acereditations:

Code - Description Number Expires
AIHA - ATHA-LAP, LLC - 13017025:2005 100033 02/1/2018
MA Massachusetts DEP M-MA100 06/3072018
CT Connecticut Deparintent of Publile Health PH-0567 09/3072019
NY New York State Departinent of Health 10899 NELAP 04/1/2018
NH-8 New Hampshire Envisonmental Lab 2516 NELAP 02/5/2018
RI Rhode Island Department of Healtl LAGO0112 12/30/20E8
NC Nortls Carolina Div. of Water Quality 652 12/312017
Ni New Jersey DEP MAOGT7 NELAP 06/30/2018
FL Blorida Department of Health E871027 NEL AP 06/30/2018
vT Vermont Department of Health Lead Laboratory LLOE5036 07/30/2018
ME State of Maine 2011028 06/9/2019
VA Commonwealth of Virginia 460217 12/1442017
NH-P New Hampshire Environmental Lab 2557 NELAP 09/6/2018 7
VT-DW  Vermont Department of Health Drinking Water VT-255716 06/82/2018
NC-DW North Carolina Department of Health 25703 07/312018

| Page9of 11
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-39 Spruce St.
East Longmeadow, MA. 01028
P: 413-525-2332
F: 413-525-6405
www.contestlabs.com CHE
Login Sample Receipt Checklist - {Rejection Critena Listing - Using Acceplance Polzcy) Any Fafse
" Statement will be brought to the attention of the Client - State True or False

Glient £1C,
Received By N E Date i Time A

How were the samples - In Cooler Y No Cooler Onlce _ [~ Nolee
ived?
received? ‘Direct from Sampling Ambient ___ Meitedice

ByGun# 55 ]  Actual Temp - o, ) &
By Blank # Actual Temp - .
Was Cuslody Seal Intaci? M Were Samples Tampered with? |\
Was COC Relfinquished ? Does Chain Agree With Samples? . [

Are there brokenfleaking/loase caps on any samples? s
I8 COC inink/ Legible? "% Were samples received within holding ime? T

Did COC include all Client T Analysis T Sampler Name i '
pertinent Information? Project nel iD's X Collection Dates/Ti imes T ‘

Are Sample labsls filled out and legible? 1

Were sampies within
Temperature? 2-6°C "\

Are there Lab to Filters? _ = Who was notified?
Are there Rushes? = Who was notified?
Are there Short Holds? = Who was notified?
is there enough Volume? T :

" |Is there Headspace where applicable? i MS/MSD? A JEY :
Proper Media/Containers Used? :j ls splitting samples required? -
Woere trip blanks received? - 7 '

Do all samples have the proper pH? Base

~

Ziplock

Unp- 1 Liter Amb. \
HCL- 500 mL Amb. 500 mi. Plastic 8oz Amb/Clear
Meoh- 250 mL Amb. 250 mL Plastic 4oz Amb/Clear
Bisulfate- Col /Bactetia Flashpoint 20z Amb/Clear
- Other Plastic Other Glass Encore
Thiosulfate- SOC Kit Plastic Bag Frozen;

Unp- Liter Amb, 1 Liter Plastic 16 oz Amb,
HCL- 500 mL Amb. 500 ml. Plastic 8oz Amb/Clear
Meoh- 250 mL Amb. 250 mL Plastic doz Arnb/Clear
Bisulfate- " Col./Bacteria Flashpoint 20z Amb/Clear
DIl- QOther Plastic Other Glass Encore
Thiosulfate- SOC Kit Plastic Bag Frozen:

Suluric- . Perchlorate Ziplock

Comments:

2ol e R\ LM DR LS.

[Page1iof11 |
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TE] " ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longrmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Becember 14, 2017

Rob Smith

ATC Group Services LLC - West Springfield
73 Williams Franks Drive

West Springfield, MA 01089

Project Location: 31 Schumann Dr., Westfield
Client Job Number:

Project Number: 183EM00170

Laboratory Work Order Number: 1710343

L

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on December 7, 2017. If you have any questions
concerning this repott, please feel free to contact me,

Sincerely,

Emily E. Snyder
Project Manager

- | Pagetofi2 |
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34 Spruce Streat * East Longmeadow; MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332

ATC Group Services LLC - West Springfisld

73 Williams Franks Drive
‘West Springfield, MA 01089 PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:

ATTN: Rab Smith

PROJECT NUMBER: 183EMO0E70

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

REPORT DATE: 12/14/2017

WORK ORDER NUMBER:

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratory are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION: 31 Schumann Dr., Westficld

1700343

FIELD SAMPLE # LLAB 1D: MATRIX SAMPLE DESCRIPTION " TEST SUB LAB
- 31 Schumann Dr- field blank 17L.0343-01 Drinking Water : EPA 537
31 Schumann Dre- 4 171.0343-02 Drinking Water EPA 537

Page30f12 |
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TT " ANALYTIGAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality contral objectives unless listed befow or otherwise qualifisd in this report,

The results of anafyses reported only relate to samples submitted fo the Con-Test Analytical Laboratory for testing.

1 certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction according ta the approved methodelogies kisted
in this document, and that based upon my inquiry of those individuzls immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the
best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Daren J. Damboragian

Director of Oﬁcrations

| Pagedof12 |
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i

30 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-8405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Project Location: 31 Schumann Dr., Westfield Sample Description: . Work Order: 1700343
Daie Received: 12/1/2017 \
Field Sample #: 31 Sehumann Dr- field blank Sampled: 12/7/2017 15:21

Sample ID: 17L0343-01

Samvle Mahix: Drinkine Water

Miscellaneous Organic Analyses

MCL/SMCL Date Date/Time

Analyte Results RL MAORSG ' Unils Dilufion Flag/Qual Method Propared Analyzed  Analyst
Perflusrobutancsulfonic acid {(PFBS) - ND 20 2 ngft. 1 EPA 537 12/1 1717 12:’12:" 171126 BLM
Perflucrohexanaic acid (PFFHxA) ’ "ND 2.0 2 nig/t. 1 EPA 537 FAELIET 12/12/1717:26  BLM
Perflucroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) ND 20 2‘ ng/L 1 EPA 537 EMELET  12/12/1717326 BLM
Perfluorohexanesul fonic acid (PFHxS) ND 2.0 2 ol I EPA 537 /I 1212017 17126 BLM
Perfluorooctancic acid (PFOA) ND 2.0 2 ol 1 7 EPA 337 12111117 1212717 17:26  BLM
Perfluorooctanesul fonic acid (PFOSY ND 2.0 2 B/l 1 EPA 537 124147 12/12/47 1726 BLM
Pesfluorononanoic acid (FFNA) ND 2.0 2 ngfl. 1 EPA 537 12/1E17  I212/17 1726 BLM
Peifluorodecanoie acid (FFDA) ND 2.0 2 ng/L 1 EPA 537 1218117 BAE2/E7 17226 BILM
NMeFOSAA NI 20 ng/l . EPA 537 121817 E2/E2/E717:26  BLM
Perfluorcundecanaic acid (PFUNA) 7 ND 20 . 2z ng/L. 1 ) EPA 537 7 128117 - EXENETIT26 BLM
NEFOSAA ND 2.0 ngfL. 1 EPA 337 121817 E/E2/17 1726 BLM
Perfluorododecanaic acid (PFDoA) ND 10 X ng/L 1 EPA 537 12418117 2112117 1726 BLM
Perfluorotridecanoic acid (FFTiDIA) ND 2.0 2 ng/L 1 . EPA 537 121817 2H217 176 BLM
Perfluorstetradecanoic acid {PFTA) ND 2.0 2 ng/L 1 £PA 537. 1HLT 12H2H47 1726 BLM

Surragates % Recovery Recovery Limifs Flag/Qual
I3C-PFHxA 96.1 70-130 12/12/F7 17:26
13C-PFDA . 70.5 70-130 12/82/E7 17126

d5-NE{FOSAA ' 52.0 70-130 12/12/87 17:26

| Page50f12. |
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39 Spruce Sireet * East Langmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332

Project Location: 31 Schumann Dz., Westficld Sample Description: Work Order; 1710343

Date Received: 12/7/2017

Ficld Sample #: 31 Schumaan Dr- 4 Sémpled: 12422017 11:34

Sample TD: 17L343-02 '

Sample Matiix: Brinking Water

Miscelaneous Orga:_lic Analyses
MCLISHCL ‘ Date DatefTime
Analyte Results RL MAORSG Units Dilution Flag/Qual Method Prepared Analyzed  Amalyst

# Perfluorobutanesulforic acid (PFBS) 6.3 20 2 ng:‘L' 1 EPA 537 121117 12/12/17 17:39  BLM
# Perfluorchexanoic acid (PFHxA) 15 2.0 2 ng/lL i EPA 537 1211117 1%/12/1717:39 BLM
# Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) 44 2.0 2 ng/, 1 EPA 537 121117 12121171739 BLM
# Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFH«S) 2.2 2.0 2 ng/L 1 EPA 537 120117 12/1217 17139 BLM
# Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 11 2.0 2 g/l H EPA 537 12/41017 1212117 171:39  BLM
# Perfluorooctanesnlfonic acid (PFOS) 89 2.0 2 np/l. 1 EPA 537 12711117 12/12/17 17:39 BLM

Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) ND 2.0 2 nglt, 1 “EPA 537 12/11/17  12A12/17 1739  BLM

Perfluorodecanaic acid {(PFDA) ND 20 2 ngil, 1 EPA 537 12/11/17  1212/1717:3% BLM

NMeFOSAA ND 20 g/l 1 EPA 537 12/L117 122121171739 BLM

Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) ND 20 2 ngiL 1 EPA 537 12/11/17 12112171735 BLM

NEFOSAA ND 20 ng/L, 1 EPA 537 12/1117 12:’121’1'7- 17:3% BLM

Perflusradodecansic acid (PFDIoA) ND 2.0 2 ng/L 1 EPA 537 12/13/87 121217 17:3%  BLM

Perfluerotridecanoic acid {(PFTIDA) ND 2,0 2 ng/l. 1 EPA 537 121087 12/12/17 17:39  BLM

Pmﬂuomtctradccanu?c acid (PFTA) ND 20 2, ng/L 1 EPA 337 12807 1212171039 BLM

Surrogates %, Recovery Recovery Limies Flag{Qual

13C-PFHxA 105 70-130 12/82/17 17239

13C-PFDA ! 70.7 70-130 12/82/17 1739

d5-NEFOSAA 88.0 70-130 12/12/17 1139

| Page6of12 |
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TANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332

Sample Extraction Data

Prep Method: EPA 537-EPA 537

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial fmL] Final [mL] Date
171.0343-01 [31 Schumann Dr- field blank] B192943 250 1,00 121117
171.0343-02 [31 Schumann Dr- 4] - ) BI92943 250 1.00 12411417

| Page7oi12 |
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
- QUALITY CONTROL

Miscellaneous Organic Analyses -~ Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPFD Limit Notes
Batch B192943 - EPA 537
Btank (B192943-BLK1) Prepared: 12/13/17 Analyzed: 12/12/17
Perftuarabutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) ND 2.0 ng/L
Perfluorohexaneic acid (PFHxA) ND 20 ng/L
Perfiucroheptanoic acid (PFHpA} NB 1.0 ng/L
Perflucrohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) ND 1.0 ng/L \
Perftuorooctansic acid (PFOA) ND 2.0 ng/L
Perfiuerooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) ND 20 ng/L,
Perfiucrononanoic acid (PFNA) NB 2.0 ng/L
Perfiuorodecanoic acid (PFDA) ND 20 ng/L,
NMeFOSAA NB 20 ng/L
Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFURA) ND 10 ng/L
NEtFOSAA ND 10 ng/L
Perftuarododecanoic acid (PFDod) ND 2.0 ng/L
Pedtuorotridecanoic acid (PFTYDA) ND 2.0 ng/l.
Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTA) ND 2.0 ng/L.
Surragate; 13C-PFHxA 158 ng/L 40.0 89.5 70-130
Susrogate: 13C-PFDA 29,2 ngfl, 4.0 729 70130
Swrrogate; d5-NEtFOSAA 135 ngft. 160 84.7 70-130
LCS (B192943-BS1) Prepared: 12/11/17 Analyzed: 12/12/17
Perfluorobutanesuifonic acid (FEFBS) 327 2.4 ngfl, 3.54 92.3 50-150
Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) 262 2.0 npft. 4,00 65.5 50-150
Perfluorohepianoic acid (PFHpA) 2.70 290 ng/L 4.00 67.6 7 50-150
Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) 3.94 240 ng/L, 3.64 108 50-150
Perfluorocctanoic acid (PFOA) 7.03 29 gL 4.00 73.3 50-150
Perfluoroactanesulfonic acid (FFOS) 2.59 20 ngfl. 3.70 70.0 50-150
Perfluorononaneic acid (PFINA) 9.49 20 ngf/L 4,00 722 50-£50
Perfluorodecancic acid (PFDA) 2,22 210 ng/L 4.00 55.5 50-150
NMeFOSAA 2.38 2.0 ng/L. 4,00 59.5 50-1350
Perfluoroundecanoic acid {PFUnA) 244 20 ng/Lr 4,00 60.9 50-150
NEFOSAA 2.67 20 g/l 4.00 74.3 50-150
Perfluarododecanoic acid (PFDaA) 2.32 2.0 ng/L 4.00 58.% 50-150
Perdluorstridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) 249 2.0 ' ngfl. 4.00 523 50-150
Perfluoratetradecanoic actd (FFTA) 2.15 2.0 ng/l. 4,00 53.7 50-150
Surrogate: 13C-PFHxA 388 ng/L 40.0 971 70-130
Surrogate: 13C-PFDA 28.4 ng/L 40.0 70.2 70-130
Swrrogate; d5-NEHFOSAA 143 ng/L 160 895 T3-130
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‘- ﬂ' ANALYTICAL LA_B:')'RATORQ"

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

* QC result is outside of established limits,
¥ Wide recovery limits established for difficult compound.
i Wids RPD} timits established for difficult compeund.
# Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory fevel
ND Not Detected
RE Reporting Limst
DL Method Detection Limit
MCL Maximum Contaminant Levet

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the
calculation which have not been rounded.

Mo results have been blank subtracted unless specified in the case narrative section.

| Pagesofiz |
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-8405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CERTIFICATIONS
Certified Analyses included in this Report
Analyte ’ Certifications
EPA 537 in Drinking Waler
Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS} YT-DW,ME,RI
Perﬂuoroi\cxéno‘ic actd (PEHxA) VT—DW,ME,RI
Perfluorohepiancic acid {PFHpA) VT-DW,ME,RI
Perfluorchexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) VI-DW,ME,RI
Perfluorooctanoic acid (FFOA) NHNY VT-DW ME,RI
Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFO8) Nﬁ,NY,VT—DW,ME,RI
Perfluoroncnanaic acid (PFNA) VT-DW,ME,RI
Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) VT-DW,ME,RI
NMeFOSAA V VT-DW,RI
Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) VT-DW,ME,RI
NEtFOSAA VT-DW,R1
Perfluorodadecanoic acid (PFDoA) VT-DW ME RI
Perfluorotridecanpic acid (PFTXDA) VT-DW ME RI
Perfluorotetradecaaoic acid (PFTA) VT-DW ME,RI

The CON-TEST Environmental Lahoratory operates under the following certifications and acereditations;

Code Description Number Expires
AIHA ATHA-LAP, LLC - ISO1'M25:2065 100033 02/172018
MA Massachusetts DEP M-MALOD 06/30/2018
CcT Connecticut Department of Publile Health PH-0367 09/30/2019
NY New York State Department of Health 10899 NELAP 04/1/2018
NH-3 New Hampshire Environmental Lab 2516 NELAP 021572018
RI1 Rhode Esland Depastment of Health LAOOCGI12 12/30/2018
NC North Carolina Div. of Water Quatity 652 12/31/2017
NI New Jersey DEP MAOO7 NELAP 06/30/2018
FL Flarida Department of Health E871027 NELAP 06/30/2618
vT Vermont Department of Health Lend Laboratory LLOI5036 07/30/2018
ME State of Maine 2011028 ﬁ6/9120£9
VA Commonwealth of Virginia 460217 12/14/2017
NH-P New Hampshire Environmental Lab 2557 NELAP 09/6/2018
VI-bW Vezmont Department of Health Diinking Water VT-255716 06/£2/2018
l NC-DW Narth Caradina Department of Health 25703 07/31/2018

| Page 100f12 |
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39 Spruce St. i
East Longmeadow, MA, 01028
P: 413-525-2332
F: 413-525-6405
www,contestlabs.com " o
Login Sample Receipt Checklist - {(Rejection Crlteria Llstmg Using Acceptance Pohcy} Any False
Statement will be brought to the attention of the Client - State True or False

Client O1C, :
Received By A< Date A Time 52
How were the samples  in Cooler { No Cooler Onice [ No Ice
recsived? Dwect from Sampling . Ambient Melted Ice
Were samples within By Gun # —i)—— Actual Temp -
Temperature? 2-6°C X By Blank # 7 Actual Temp -
Was Custody Seal Intact? LA Were Samples Tampered with? A
Was COC Relinquished ? ‘ Does Chain Agree With Samples? 1
Are there broken/ieaking/ioose caps on any samples'a’ s :
Is COC inink/ Legible? ™\ Were samples recsived within holding time? "7
Did COC include all Client T Analysis "L Sampler Name {

pertinent Information? Project T 1D's T Collection Dates/Times _ T
Are Sample labels filled out and fegible? T

Are there Lab to Filters? i Who was notified?

Are there Rushes? : = Who was notified?

Are there Short Holds? L Who was notified?

Is there enough Volume? 1

Is there Headspace where applicabla? \ .E;_ MS/MSD? LA

Proper Media/Containers Used? \ Is splitting samples required? E '
Woere irip blanks received? O OnCOC?__ 3 £\

Acid L5 Base \, ﬁ

Do all samples have the proper piH?

1 Liter Amb.

1 Liter Plastic

p 1 Liter Amb. 1 Liter Plastic 16 oz Amb,
HCL- 500 mL Amb. 500 mL Plastic 8oz Amb/Clear
Meoh- 250 mL Amb. 250 mL Plastic 4oz Amb/Clear

[Bisulfate- Col./Bacteria Flashpoint 20z Amb/Clear
|Di- Other Plastic Other Glass Encore
Thiosulfate- S0C Kit Plastzc Bag Frozen:

Suifuric- Perchlorate

16 oz Amb,

HCL- 500 mL Amb. 500 mL Plastic 8oz Amb/Clear

Meoh- 250 mL Amb., 250 mL Plastic 40z Amb/Clear
_ [Bisulfate- Col./Bacteria Flashpoint 20z Amb/Clear

Di- Other Plastic Other Glass Encore

Thiosuliate- SOC Ki Plastic Bag Frozen:

Sulfuric- Perchlorate Ziptock

Comments:

| Page120of12 |




Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Executive Office of Energy & Environmental Affairs

| Department of Environmental Protection

L Western Regional Office » 436 Dwight Street, Springfield MA 01103 « 413-784-1100

Charles D, Baker ' . - Matthew A. Beaton
Goverhor . : Secretary
Karyn E. Polito Martin Suuberg
Ligutenant Governor Commissioner

- January 3, 2018

* Adam Sharon and Allanna Wysocki
1830 East Mountain Road

Westfield, MA 01085

RE: Notice of Environmental Sampling
1830 East Mountain Road
Westfield Private Well Sampling

Dear Mr. Sharon & Ms. Wysocki:

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) collected a drinking water sample from your
private well on December 7, 2017. The purpose of the sampling was to investigate whether your
well has been affected by a release of perfluorinated compounds (PFCs) to local groundwater.
The sample was sent to a certified laboratory and analyzed for PFC compounds by modified
United States Protection Agency (EPA) Method 317.1. EPA has established a Lifetime Health
Advisory level at 70 parts per trillion (ppt), for two specific compounds which have been the
most extensively used and studied, PFOA (perfluorooctanoic acid) and PFOS (perfluorooctane
sulfonic acid). If both PFOA and PFOS are identified in drinking water the combined
concentrations are compared to the 70 ppt health advisory level. The Health Advisory offers a
margin of protection from a lifetime of exposure to PFOA and PFOS for all individuals from
adverse health effects resulting from exposure from PFOA and PFOS in drinking water. !

The sampling result indicated that PFOA and PFOS compounds were not detected in the
drinking water sample above the laboratory reporting limit of 2 ppt. Based on this data, no
further action, including additional sampling and/or mitigation measures (i.e. bottled water) are
required at this time. However, additional sampling may be required in the future. The
Department thanks you for granting access to your property.

This information is available in alternate format. Gontact Michelle Waters-Elianem, Director of Diversity/Civil Rights at 617-292-5761.
TTY# MassRelay Service 1-800-439-2370 :
MassDEP Website: www.mass.govidep

Printed on Recycled Paper




Notice of Environmental Sampling
1830 East Mountain Road
Westfield, RTN: 1-20093

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions perté.ining to this Notice of Environmental Sampling or with the
informationn contained within, please feel free to contact David Bachand at (413) 755-2221 or
Cynthia Pawloski at (413) 755-2247.

Sincerely,

Eva Tor
Deputy Regional Director
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

! Fact Sheet PFOA & PFOS Drinking Water Health Advisories. EPA, EPA 800 F-16-003, June 2016

Attachments: Notice of Environmental Sampling (BWSC-123)
Laboratory Report

ec : Mayor, City of Westficld
Barnes ANG-Joh n Richardson -
Barnes Aquifer Protection Commitfee
Westfield DPW — David Billips
Westfield Health Department
Westfield Councilor Mary Ann Babinski
Dr. Marc A. Nascarella, Ph.D/DPH

CcCl

Denise Andler, DEP WERO
Data Entry: FOLOFF, FOLFLD



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection '
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup BWSC123

This Notice is Related to:
Release Tracking Number

1 |- [20093

NOTICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLING

1 As required by 310 CMR 40.1403(10) of the Massachusetts Contingency Plan

' A. The address of the disposal site related to this Notice and Release Tracking Number (provided above):

1. Street Address: 175 Falcon Drive

City/Town: Westfield . Zip Code: 01080

B. This notice is being provided to the following party:
1. Name: Adam Sharon & Allanna Wysocki

2_ Street Address: 1830 East Mountain Road

City/Town; Westfield Zip Code: 01085

C. This notice is being given to inform its recipient (the party listed in Section B):

1. That environmental sampling will befhas been conducted at property owned by the recipient of this naotice.
2. Of the results of environmental sampling conducted at property owned by the recipient of this notice.

3. Check to indicate if the analytical results are attached. (If item 2. above is checked, the analytical results from
the environmental sampling must be attached to this notice.) «

D. Location of the property where the environmental sampling will béihas been conducted:
1. Street Address: 1830 East Mountain Road

City/Town: Westfield 7 _ Zip Code: 01085
2. MCP phase of work during which the sampling will be/has been conducted:
Immediate Response Action "] Phase lll Feasibility Evaluation
] Release Abatement Measure - [] Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan
[] Utility-related Abatement Measure [T] Phase V/Remedy Operation Status
1 Phase | Initial Site Investigation ] Post-Temporary Solution Operation, Maintenance and Monitoring

[ Phase ll Comprehensive Site Assessment [ ] Other

(specify)

3. Description of property where sampling will be/has been conducted:
[Flresidential  [Jcommercial [Jindustriai  [Jschool/playground  []Other.

(specify)
4. Description of the sampling locations and types (e:g., soil, groundwater, indoor air, soil gas) to the extent known at the
time of this notice. '
Drinking water samples were.collected from the private well located at the above-referenced
property and analyzed or PFAS via EPA Method 537.1.1.

E. Contact information related to the party providing this notice:
Contact Name: MA Department of Environmental Protection

Street Address: 436 Dwight Street

City/Town: Springfield, MA Zip Code: 01103
Telephone: (41 3) 784-1100 Email: david.bachand jr@state.ma.us

Revised: 5/30/2014 ' _ Page 10f2



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup BWSC123
This Netice is Related to:
Retease Tracking Number

NOTICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLING
' 1 - 120093

As required by 310 CMR 40,1403(10) of the Massachusetts Contingency Plan

MASSACHUSETTS REGULATIONS THAT REQUIRE THIS NOTICE

This: notice is being provided pursuant to the Massachusetts Contingency Plan and the notification
requirement at 310 CMR 40.1403(10). The Massachusetts Contingency Plan is a state regulation
that specifies requirements for parties who are taking actions to address releases of chemicals (oil or
hazardous material) fo the environment. :

THE PERSON(S) PROVIDING THIS NOTICE

This notice has been sent to you by the party who is addressing a release of oil or hazardous material
to the environment at the location listed in Section A on the reverse side of this form. (The-
regulations refer to the area where the oil or hazardous material is present as the “disposal site”.)

PURPOSE OF THIS NOTICE

When environmental samples are taken as part of an investigation of a release for which a
notification to MassDEP has been made under the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (310 CMR
40.0300) on behalf of someone other than the owner of the property, the regulations require
that the property owner (listed in Section B on the reverse side of this form) be given notice of
the environmental sampling. The regulations also require that the property owner subsequently
receive the analytical results following the analysis of the environmental samples.

Section C on the reverse side of this form indicates the circumstance under which you are
receiving this notice at this time. If you are receiving this notice to inform you of the analytical
results following the analysis of the environmental samples, you should also have received, as an
~aftachment, a copy of analytical results. These results should indicate the number and type(s)
of samples (e.g., soil, groundwater) analyzed, any chemicals identified, and the measured
concentrations of those chemicals.. : '

Section D on the reverse side of this form identifies the property where the environmental
sampling will be/has been conducted, provides a description of the sampling locations within the
property, and indicates the phase of work under the Massachusetts Contmgency Plan regulatory
process during which the samples will be/were coIIected

FOR MORE INFORMATION

Information about the general process for addressing releases of oil or hazardous material under
the Massachusetts Contingency Plan and related public involvement opportunities may be
found at http://iwww.mass.gov/eea/agencies/massdep/cleanup. For more information regarding
this notice, you may contact the party listed in Section E on the reverse side of this form.
Information about the disposal site identified in Section A is also available in files at the
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection. See http://public.dep.state.ma.us/
SearchableSites2/Search.aspx to view site-specific files on-line or http://mass.gov/eeal/agencies/
massdep/about/contacts/conduct-a-file-review.htm! if you would like to make an appointment
to see these files in person. Please reference the Release Tracking Number listed in the upper
right hand corner on the reverse side of this form when making file review appointments.

Revised: 5/30/2014 | - - Page20f2
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30 Spruce Street * East Longmeadaw, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-8408 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Becember 14, 2017

Rob Smith -

ATC Group Services LLC - West Springfield
73 Williams Franks Drive

Waest Springfield, MA 01089

Project Location: 1830 East Mountain Rd., Westficld, MA
Client Job Number;

Project Number: 183EM00170

Laboratory Work Order Number: 1710338

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on December 7, 2017. If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Emily E. Snyder
Project Manager

| Pagetof1t |
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38 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 “ TEL, 413/5625-2332

ATC Group Services LLC - West Springfield

73 Williams Franks Drive . .
West Springfield, MA 01089 PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:

ATTN: Rob Smith

PROJECT NUMBER: 133EMO01 70

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

REPORT DATE: 12/14/2017

WORK ORDER NUMBER:

The resnlts of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Labaratery are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION: 1830 East Moustain Rd., Westfield, MA )

FIELD SAMPLE# - LAB ID: MATRIX SAMPLE DESCRIPTION TEST

1700338

SUBLAR

1830 East Mountain Rd-1 E7L0338-0] Drinking Water EPA 537

| Page3of 11
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38 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-8405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratery quality control objectives unless liétcdlbelow or atherwise qualified in this report.

The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submitted ta the Con-Test Analytical Laboratory for testing.

I certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodologies listed
in this document, and that based upon my inquity of those individwals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the saterial contained in this report is, to the
best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Daren I. Damboragian

Director of Operations

| Page4ofttl |
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Project Location: 1830 East Mountain Rd., Westfie

Date Received; 12/7/2017

Field Sample #; 1830 East Mounizin Rd-1

Samnle ID: 170L.0338-01

Sample Description:

Sampled; 12/7/2017 12:08

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-8405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Wark Order: 1700338

Samnie Matrix; Drinking Water

Miscellaneous Organic Analyses

MCL/SMCL Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL. MAORSG Units Dilution Flag/Qual Methed Prepared Analyzed  Analyst
Perfluorobutanesul fonic asid (PFBS) ND 2.0 2 ngl. 1 EPA 537 121087 12112171937 BLM
Perfluorohexanoic acid (FFHxA} ND 2.0 2 "ngh 1 EPA 537 121847 12/12/17 1937 BLM
Perfluoroheptanoic acid (FFHpA) ND 2.0 2 ngft. 1 EPA 537 1H1E17  12/12/17 1937 BLM
" Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) ND 2.0 2 ng/L. ) 1 EPA 537 12/11/17  12/12/17 19:37  BLM
Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) ND 2.0 2 ng/L 1 EPA 537 12/11A17 12782787 19:37  BLM
Perfluorooctanesulfonio acid (PFOS) ND 2.0 2 ng/l, 1 EPA 537 121117 1212417 1937 BLM
Perfluorgnonancic acid (PFNA} ND 20 2 ng/L 1 EPA 337 121117 12/82/87 19:37  BLM
Petfluoredecanoic acid (PFDA} ND 24 2 ap/L 1 EPA 537 12/11/17 12051217 19237 BLM
NMeFOSAA ND 20 gL 1 EPA 537 121117 12A214719:37  BLM
Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) ND 20 2 g/l 1 EPA 537 12A1/17  12/12/17 19:37  BEM
NEFOSAA ' ND 2.0 " ng/lL L EPA 537 121117 121121171937 BLM
Perfluoredodecanoic acid (PFDoA) ND 2.4 2 ng/L 3 EPA 537 12/11/17  £2/12/17 19:37 . BEM
Peifluorctridecannic acid (PFTTDIA) ND 2.0 2 ng/L I EPA 537 A7 12/12/17 1937 BEM
Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTA) ND 24 2 g/l E EPA 3537 AT 12/12/1719:37 BLM
Su;'s'ngates % Recovery Recovery Limits Tlag/Qual
13C-PFHxA 130 70-130 E2/E217 19:37
13C-PFDA 103 70-130 F2/%2117 19:37
d5-NEFOSAA 123 70-130 E2/E2117 19:37

| Page50ft1 |
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332

Sample Extraction Data
Prep Method: EPA 537-EPA 537

Lab Number [Field ID] ’ Batch Initial finL] Final [mL)] . Date

17L.0338-01 [1830 East Mountain Rd-1] B192543 : 250 La0 1211117

[ Page6or11 |
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
QUALITY CONTROL

Miscellaneous Organic Analyses - Quality Control

29.5

Heporting Spike Source UREC RED

Anatyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch BI92943 - £PA 537
Blank (8192943-BLKT) Prepared: 12/11/17 Analyzed: 12/12/17
Perfluorebutanesul fonic acid (PFBS) ND 2.0 g/l
Porfluorahexanois acid (PFHxA) ND 20 np/L
Pedluoreheptanoic acid (PFHpA) ND 20 ng/L
Pérﬂuorﬁhexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) ND 20 ngfi.
Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) ND 240 ng/E.
Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) ND 24 rg/L
Perfluorenonanoic acid (PFNA) ND 2.4 ngfl
Perfluoredecanoic acid (PFDA) ND 29 ng/L
NMaFOSAA NI} 240 ng/L.
Perflucroundecanoic acid {PFUnA) ND 2.0 ng/L
NEFOSAA ND 240 ng/L
Perfluorododecanoie acid (PFDoA) ND 29 ng/L
Perfluorotridecanoic acid {PFTIDA) ND 290 ng/L
Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTA) ND 248 ng/L

" Sumogate; 13C-PFHxA 35.8 ng/L 400 89.5 70-13¢ )
Swropgate: 13C-PFDA 29.2 ngA., 40.0 729 . 70-134
Swiropate: d5-NEFOSAA 35 ngfL 160 847 70-130 .
LCS (B192943-B51) Prepared: [2/11/F7 Analyzed: £2/12/17
Perfluorebutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 3.27 24 ng/L 3.54 923 50-150
Perfluorchexanoic acid {PFHxA) .62 290 ngf., 4.00 §3.5 50-150
Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) 270 24 g/l 4400 67.6 50150
Petfluorahcxanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) 1.94 29 g/l 3.64 108 50-150
Perflucracctanoic acid {PFOA) 2,93 2.0 ng/i. 4.00 73.3 50-150
Perfluoraoctanesulfonic acid (FFOS) 2.59 20 g/l 310 70.0 50-150
Perfluorononaneic acid (PFFNA) 380 20 na/l £00 722 50-150
Parfluorodecanaic acid (FFDA) 2,92 2.0 ng/ft, 4.00 535, 50-150
NMeFOSAA 2.38 2.0 ng/L 4.00 59.5 50-150
Perflusroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) 244 2.0 ng/L. 4.00 60.9 50-150
NEFOSAA 2.97 2.0 ng/L 4.00 4.3 50150
Perfluorodedecanaic acid (PFDaA) 232 2.0 ngfL. 4.00 58.F 50-£50
Perflucrotridecanoic acid (PFT1DA) 2.09 2.0 ng/L 4.00 523 50-150
Perfleerotetradecancic acid (FFTA) 215 2.0 ng/L 4,00 3.7 50-150
Surrogate: 13C-PFHxA 388 ng/L 4£0.0 97.1 70-130
Swrogate: 13C-PFDA 28.4 ng/L. 40.0 70.2 70-130
Surrogate: d3-NEFOSAA 143 ng/L. 160 70-130

| Page7of i1
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33 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 0028 * FAX 413/525-8405 * TEL. 413/5256-2332
FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

QC result is outside of established linyits.

Wide recovery limits established for difficuit compound.
Wide RPD lisnits established for difficult compound.
Data exceeded client recemmended or regulatory level
Not Detected

Reporting Limit

Method Detection Limit

Maximum Contaminant Level

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the
calculation which have not beea rounded,

No results have been hlank subtracted unless specified in the case narrative section.

Page 8 of 11




Table of Contents

con-test®

RNALYTIGAL 1 ABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/625-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report
Analyte Certifications

EPA 537 in Drinking Water
Perflnorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) VT-DW MERI
Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) VT-DW ME,RI]
Perfluoroheptanoic acid (FFHpA) VT-D'W.ME.R]
Perfluorohexanesulfosic acid (PFHxS) VT-DW,ME,R]
Perdluoroactansic acid (PFOA) NH,NY,VT-DW,MERE
Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid {FFOS) NH,NY,VT-DW,ME,RI
Perfluoronenanoic acid (FFNA) VT-DW,MERI
Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) ’ VT-DW,ME,RI
NMeFOSAA VT-DW,RI
Perfluoroundecanoic acid {(PFUnA) VT-DW,MERI
NEtFOSAA VT-DW,RI
Perfluorodadecanoic acid (PFDoA) VT-DW ,MERI
Perfluorotridesanoic acid {PFTIDA) VT-DW,ME,RI

" Perfluoratetradecansic acid (PFTA) : VT-DW,ME,RI-

The CON-TEST Envircnmental Laboratory operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Blescription . Number Expires
ATHA AIHA-LAP, LLC ~ ISOL7625:2005 . ) 106033 02/1/2018
MA Massachusetts DEP - M-MANO 06/30/2018
CT . Connectisut Depariment of Publile Health PH-0567. . 09/30/2019
" NY - New Yark State Department of Health 10899 NELAP 04/1/2018

NH-8 New Hampshire Environmentaf Lab 2516 NELAP 02/52018
RI Rhode Island Departinent of Health . LAGO0E12 12/30/2018
NC Nasth Carolina Div, of Water Quality 652 1243172017
NI New Jerscy DEP MA007 NELAP ‘ : 06/30/2018
FL- Flarida Départment of Health E271027 NELAP 06/30/2018
VT Vermont Department of Health Lead Labosatory LLO15036 07/30/2018
ME State of Maine 20611028 06/9/2019
VA Commomvealth of Virginia 460217 1275402017
NI-P New Hampshire Environmental Lab 2557 NELAP 09/6/2018
VT-DW Vermont Department of Health Drinking Water VT-255.716 QO6/12/2018
NC-DW Morth Carolina Department of Health ' 25703 } 07312018

| Page9ofit |
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34 Spruce St.
East Longmeadow, MA. 01028
P: 413-525-2332
F: 413-525-6405
www.contestlabs.com Dol 277 Rev: 52037

Logln Sample Receipt Checkilst - (Rejection Cntena Listing - Using Acceptance Policy) Any Faise
Statement will he brought to the attention of the Glient - State True or False

Client 57C ,

Received By < Date

How were the samples InCooler ~_ " No Cooler
received? Direct from Sampling

- e
Were samples within By Gun # __;)_j_ Actual Temp - Y A0

Temperature? 2-6°C Y By Blank # Actual Temp -
Was Custody Seal Intact? LA Were Samples Tampered with? [
_ 1

Was COC Relinguished ? T .Does Chain Agree With Samples?
Were samples received within holding time? T

L2 Time e

Onlce I No fce

Ambient Melted lce

Are there brokenvleakingfloose caps on any samples? -
Is COC in ink/ Legitle? T -

Did COC include all Client T Analysis "\ Sampler Name 5
perfinent information? Project e - iD's T Collection Dates/Times__ T
Are Sample labels filled out and Ieg[ble’? T

Are there Lab fo Filters? I Who was notified?

Are there Rushes? = Who was nofified?

Are there Short Holds? ' L Who was notified?

Is there enough Volume? : 1 ’

Is there Headspace where appiicable? - MS/MSD?

Proper Media/Containers Used? ! Is splitting samples required? 1

Were trip blanks received?
Do all samples have the proper pH?

Base

7 Liter Plastic

FoFE R

1 Liter Amb. 16 oz Amb

500 ml. Amb, 500 mlL Plastic 8oz Amb/Clear

250 mb Amb, - 250 mL Plastic . 4oz Amb/Clear
Bisulfate- Col./Baciaria ‘Flashpoint 2oz Amb/Clear
Di- Other Plastic Other Glass Encore
Thiosuifate- SOC Kit Plastic Bag Frozen:
Sulfuric- Perchlorate ~ Ziplock '

Unp- 1 Liter Amb. Plastic 16 oz Amb.
HCL- 500 mL Amb. 500 mL Plastic 8oz AmbiClear
Meoh- 250 ml. Amb. 250 mi Plastic 40z AmbfClear
Bisulfate-- Col./Bacteria Flashpoint 20z Amb/Clear
DI- QOther Plastic Other Glass Encore
Thiosulfate- SOC Kit Plastic Bag Frozen:

Suifuric- Perchlorate Ziplock

Comments:

Dl s weeeued Lo pH LD
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